FISCAL YEAR 2022-23
GENERAL FUND OPERATING
SCHOOL SERVICE FUND
CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
BUDGETS
AMENDMENT A
FEBRUARY 27, 2023

——
| akeview

SCHOOL DISTRICT

The purpose of the Lakeview School District Board of Education is to represent
the public’s interest in providing educational programs in a safe learning

environment that develops knowledgeable, healthy, socially responsible citizens
in the global community.

15 Arbor Street
Battle Creek, MI 49015




LAKEVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022-23 AMENDMENT A BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS

A budget is both a legal requirement and an operational document. It is based
upon best assumptions and related estimates for both revenues and expenditures.
It provides parameters for the expenditure of funds relating to operating the
District’s instructional programs and support functions. As data relating to
assumptions and estimates is clarified, the budget can and will be revised
appropriately.

Four separate funds are now required to account for the ongoing activities of the
school district. Board approval is not required for the Debt Retirement Fund or
Capital Project Funds under the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act (MCL
141.422a); however, we bring the budget for the Public Improvement Fund (a type
of Capital Project Fund) to the Board because of the nature of the expenditures and
the restrictions the Board and administration have placed on portions of the fund
balances within this fund. Additionally, we have brought the Capital Project Non-
Bond Fund to the Board in transparency of the shift of the planned transfer from
the General Fund to the Capital Project-Non Bond Fund to allow greater flexibility
for the dollars designed to be allocated for future building improvement needs.

In January 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued
Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, which establishes criteria for identifying and
reporting fiduciary activities for all state and local governments. This statement is
effective for fiscal years beginning after Dec. 15, 2018.

The first three fiduciary funds are existing fund types, as defined by GASB
Statement 34. The custodial fund category is new, and replaces what are currently
known as agency funds. It's important to note that the criteria for custodial funds is
different from the former agency funds, due to GASB’s new definition of a fiduciary
activity; therefore, some former agency activities will no longer qualify as fiduciary
activities.

The financial statement reporting requirements for all of these fund types under
GASB 84 will include the following:

o Statement of Fiduciary Net Position — This statement will present assets,
deferred outflows, liabilities, deferred inflows, and net position of fiduciary
activities.

o Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position — This statement will present
activity as additions and deductions to net position.

After the implementation of GASB 84, the custodial funds will - for the first time
- report a statement of changes. In addition, while the former agency fund type
resulted in a balance sheet where assets always equaled liabilities, in custodial
funds, this will not be the default reporting; there could be net position reported
within a custodial fund.



Below are the assumptions and rationale that were used in the development of each
of the budgets for the other three funds:

GENERAL FUND - Includes Athletics as required under GASB 54

This budget reflects:
e For the General Fund portion of the General Fund, the base of the budget is
made up of State Aid Foundation allowance, along with property tax revenue
and State and Federal grants.

e General Fund Revenue:
o State, Federal and other Sources

1. A State Foundation Grant of $9,150 per blended FTE has been
used.

2. The blended FTE used for the budget is 3,919, which is up from
the 3,900 amount used in the original.

3. MPSERS revenue has been updated to State approved budget,
along with the corresponding expenses as necessary.

4. All Federal and State Grant funded program revenues to match
expenditures for these programs based on projected funding
(i.e. Title I, Title II, Title III, At-Risk).

5. ESSER grants totaling $3,002,050 are built into the budget
along with offsetting costs; these are one-time funds to help
with the learning loss experienced due to COVID.

6. Additional funds were received for Risk Assessment, Critical
Mapping and Child Care. These also one-time funds have
corresponding offsetting costs included.

7. Special Education revenue is based on projected budget and
expected approved staffing.

8. Food Service Indirect cost revenue has been updated according
to the formula based on projected food service budget.

e General Fund Expenses:
1. All Federal and State Grant funded program revenues to match
expenditures based on projected funding (i.e. Title I, Title II,
Title III, At-Risk).

2. ESSER II and III funds are budgeted towards staffing and
technology to mediate the learning loss that occurred during
COVID.

Staffing costs are updated based on current staffing.

The Operations line includes security that includes funds for

critical mapping and risk assessment form grants mentioned

above. Also added funds for additional supplies and

maintenance costs.

5. Transportation has increase for cost of buses that were ordered
and increased route.

-ad



6. Community Services is the increase for childcare including staff
bonuses and items ordered from the Child Care Stabilization
grant included above.

7. Capital Transfer has been included for 1.3M. This will be
amended in final based on the ending funds available

SCHOOL SERVICE FUND - Food Service
This budget reflects:
A revised representation of what is expected for the program in 2022-23.

1. A netincrease in anticipated local revenue of ~$144K. $24K relates to
increased interest income; $9K in paid lunch revenue, $67K in Ala Carte
and vending revenue; $40K in catering revenue and $8K in rebates.

2. A $5K decrease in State funding for the Food Service Program based on
the February State Aid Status Report.

3. A $385K increase in Federal Revenue. Higher Federal Reimbursement
rates than assumed in the original budget as well better than anticipated
participation levels at WL and LHS account for $332K of that increase.
Summer Feeding revenue is expected to be $80K less based on a return
to a pre-COVID program model. The district received a second Supply
Chain Assistance Grant for $87K and another EBT Grant of $3K.
Additionally, Commodity allocations increased $41K over the prior year.

4. Salary and benefit budgets were increased by a total of $36K to reflect
current staffing, hours and insurance elections.

5. Purchased services were increased by ~$22K to accommodate a pre-
COVID professional development budget and to include the appropriate
budget for the annual power-washing of the kitchens and hood
inspections.

6. The $172K increase in Food/Supplies and Other Expenses is primarily
comprised of a $107K increase in food costs based on projected usage
and costs (since participation is higher than originally anticipated), the
reciprocal commodity cost increase of $41K to offset the increase in
commodity allocation and a $28K increase in hon-depreciable capital
outlay to reflect the most up-to-date fund balance spend down plan.

7. Capital outlay expenditures were increased by ~$150K to reflect those
items that were ordered in FY 21-22 but did not arrive until after June
30% as well as to reflect all of the items in the most current fund balance
spend down plan with the State of Michigan.

8. An increase in the Indirect Cost transfer to the General Fund of $28K
based on the revised budget eligible cost base.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND/CAPITAL PROJECT NON-BOND FUND

This budget reflects:

1. A fair representation of what is expected for the Public Improvement Fund
Interest Income in 2022-23.

2. The inclusion of the following approved projects/purchases in the Capital Project
Non-Bond Fund:



a. AV Systems for the Gyms and tables for MB, RS & WL funded by Federal
Child Care Grant Revenue totaling ~$137K

LHS Forum paint & carpet ~$17K

Bobcat purchase - ~$51K (included in original budget)

LHS Fire Alarm System - ~$934K

LHS Chilled Water Replacement - $75K

LHS security camera upgrades & add’l cameras - ~$21K

Furniture for SE & Enrollment Secretaries at TT - ~$5K

3. An ant|c1pated transfer from the GF in the amount of $1.3M

Q000 T



€coz/se/e

V AN3INY - £2-220¢ 04ddy [e18us9) pauiquio)

‘NOILNTOS3d NOILJOAY 139dnd 61-810¢ FHL 40 S3SOdynd

¥04 ANN4d OIL3THLY 3HL 40 ALIAILOV FHL HLIM d3NISINOO NIHM SHIJASNVHL ONINOONI FHL LSNIVOV A3LVNIAITI 38 T1IM SOILITHLY HLIM d31VIOOSSV NOILYOd 3HL
‘S3S0d¥Nd AILNVAINOD HO04 I¥IH NMOHS FHV SHIISNVHL ONIODLNO FTHM S gSVO HLIM FONVAHO0IIV NI STILIAILIOV JILFTHLY S.LOI¥LSIA FHL HLIM d31VIO0SSY
ALIAILOV TVIONVNI4 IHL 3ANTONI OSTV TTIM ANNA TVHINID JHL 304 ALIALLOV TVIONVNIA 3NISNOD FHL “¥VIA 139aNng 11-010Z IHL HLIM 3AILO3443 :F1ON 3svald

82799 €096} $02'S.6'L $€.'00v'C £8¥'99L'e G81°/8S 8zL's s 10} 3|qE|IBAY Junowy
18¥'TEY'8 168'G60'8 €1€'628'L 1/1'GL0°L 206'S2Y'9 G00'969'9 6.€'/2V'9 (sesuadxa 9/t | 083 Jo Jou) Juswalinbay MOYYSeD %/ |
%¥E8L %Ly L)L %9v'LC %¢8'CC %EL'TC %6v'8L %L0°LL (sesuadxa 0/} 033 J0 Jau) sainypuadx3 40 %, B Se soueleg pung
Z09'czs'8 09L'8LL'L 0041218 259'691'6 9eL'Eri'8 Zve'Eel'L 1€6'2LL'9 183 jo pus je souejeg pund paubisseur)
8L1'8e 8L1'se 99¢€'86. €15'65 L€1'09 L€1L'09 166'6L1 aouejeg pun4 paubissy
250'S€ES 250'sES 250'G€S 989'981 LL1'68 L1168 G85'6L souejeg pund sjqepusds-LuoN
8/1'250'6 8/1'250'6 LI6'SLY'E ¥8€'265'8 061'€82'L 00.'805'9 ¥2€'060'9 1e9£ Jo bujuuibaq je ssueeg pundy
65y (8¥2'092) 109'88 les'ees ¥61'60€"L 06¥'vLL £81'Zve S30UNOS ¥3H1O0
ANV STANLIANIdX3 ¥3A0 INNIAIY SS3OX3
651'69€'L 1£8'169'€S ZrL'e9z'Ls 625'0€6'LY 0£€'0S2 v 958'00%' 0% €16'280'2y #86'GE8'0F a3LviidOodddy Tv.1OL
651'69¢€'L ¥10'196'L GG8'1L6S $0¥'809°L 062'625'C 850'7LC 891'628'L y6¥' LYol SNOILOVSNYYL YFHLO/SHTASNYHL ONIOOLNO
985'S90'L  €28'9EL'LS 182'119'05 5zl'TTe'or ov0'LTLLY 86.'981 ‘0¥ 508'852°0F 167881 '6€ SIUNLIAONIAX3 TVLOL
¥95'16 112’819 102'986 151661 0v.06€ 8€1°G9E YOb'LES 06V LPE STOINYTS ALINNWNOD
000'0S €1£'996 €lLe'ole Glz'el8 2€0'708 #09'c68 S¥¥'906 SondIUIY
08L'Le 0L¥'or0'e 0£2'sl0'c 1£6'9¥9°L 6¥9'LOV'L 2519l LeL'20L')L zLe'z08'L saoineg Bupoddng Jayio
186'TL §89'20.'L 869'7€9'L ¥66°L0L°L £00'958 00€'684°} S08'79L'L 6627611 soolnag uojepodsuel] jidnd
yi6'LLe €9/'00€'Y 678'880'% 8¥1'696'C ev.'IZr'e z0s'80L'e 16L'spe'e 888've'e S90IM8G 8oUBUBJUIR)\ puE UoeIsdO
€66'9. 0s9'scl’L 169'160°'L G88'0v6 ¥£0'828 0€8'zes £TP'T6L 6€.'8¢L S90IAIBS ssauisng
0,226 50L'208'E GE8'602'E ¥9'260'€ $06'028'Z LLELEL'T 51'e85'C 812'9/5'C S80INIBS UOHRISIUIWPY [00U0S
L11'€T 651269 28£'899 610'8LY 6.5'96% 658867 £96'861 £69'185 S3JIAISS UOHBJSIUIWPY [BJB3UdD
6.1'G8 961'VES'T LLL'8Yr'T 121'1T6') 629'€LZ') 029'890'C LIG'PES'L yLZ'Eor') SSOINIBS JBIS UoKONSU|
(%06'18) €18'c6Y'T LV1'SIS'T €IS PPP'T 025'801'2 0988012 109'292'2 989'/26'L seoas idng
:STFOINYTS LHOddNS
- = - - - - - uoneonp3g Buinuiuo) pue JNpy
(956'65) 606'08€'L Go8'0vY'L 68G'LES'O ¥01'968'Y ¥¥9'SZr'y 6L1'908'y G/0'208'% SpaaN pappy
2T VLY 6V5'505'¥T LITVE0'VT 9.1'218'22 €0V LLV'TT zly'eze'oz 160'22202 L16'015'0Z sweibold oiseg
‘NOLLONYLSNI OISYd
:STUNLIONIJXT
1ES'6ET'E Lev'erL'es ¥68'205'0S 9c1'6L0'8y /S8'€L0'Sy 0S0'0LL'LY £9¥'298'2y 191'8LL' Ly SHIASNVYL B SINNIAIY TVIOL
110'€6 6vL'cl8'c cL0'0eL'e 0€8'0v.L'e z88'veEL'C 950'8€0'C YOv'ZSL'e 0zz'ses’l suopoesuel | JayjQ B siajsuel] Bujwoouy
£01'€8€ 069'LEL'Y 185'8VE'Y BYi'95Y'E 968'PP6'C €LL'T79 5.'969 089'20Z se0Inog [elepay
8¥S'651'C 9e9'cze’' 0¥ 880'¥91'8€ 88€'/96'0€ Loe'9Le'se 026'856'€€ LL'zeL'ee 99¢'999'ce $82IN0Sg 3.1
608'€09 956'€/8'S L¥1'0.2'S 697'#S8'Y 8€8'L.9'y 20€'0L0'S ¥61'169'S 106'€86'Y $39In0g |80
:SINNIATY
JONVIRIVA VY AN3INY AVNIDIHO a3iLlanv a3Llanv a3aLlanv a3lanv aaianv
€2-2202 €2-2202 cz-ieoe L¢-0202C 02-6102 61-81L0C 81-L102
a3sodoyd a3irdoav

V LNJWANINY

139dn4g ANN4 TVYEINIO
LORMLSIA TOOHIS MIIAINVT

€202 ‘0€ INNM ONIANT ¥VIA TVOSId ¥O4



LAKEVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT

APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR 2022-23

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of the Lakeview School District

for the fiscal year 2022-23: A resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure
of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all income received by the Lakeview

School District.

Be it further resolved that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be

available for appropriations in the General Fund of the Lakeview School District for the fiscal year
2022-23 which includes 18 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and non-qualified
agricultural property to be used for operating purposes be amended and approved as follows:

Revenue:
Local
State
Federal
Incoming Transfers & Other Transactions
Total Revenue

Fund Balance, July 1, 2022 (audited)

Less Non-spendable Fund Balance (audited)

Less Assigned Fund Balance for Subsequent Year Deficit (audited)
Less Assigned Fund Balance for Future Operations (audited)

Less Assigned Fund Balance for Technology (audited)

Less Assigned Fund Balance for Comp. Absences (audited)

Fund Balance Available to Appropriate

Total Available to Appropriate

9,052,178
535,052

0

0

0

38,118

Be it further resolved that $53,697,837 of the total available to appropriate in the General Fund is

hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
Basic Instruction:
Basic Programs
Added Needs
Aduit and Continuing Education
Support Services:
Pupil Services
Instruction Staff Services
General Administration Services
School Administration Services
Business Services
Operation and Maintenance Services
Pupil Transportation Services
Other Supporting Services
Athletics
Community Services
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Outgoing Transfers/Other Transactions
TOTAL APPROPRIATED

Be it further resolved, that no Board of Education member or employee of the school district shall

expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made

by the Board of Education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by
the Board. Changes in the amount appropriated by the Board shall require approval of the Board.

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT FEBRUARY 27, 2023

Combined General Appro 2022-23 - AMEND A

5,873,956
40,323,636
4,731,690
2,813,149

53,742,431

8,479,008

62,221,439

24,505,549
7,380,909
0

2,493,813
2,534,196

692,159
3,302,105
1,128,650
4,300,763
1,707,685
2,046,410

966,313

678,271

51,736,823

1,961,014

53,697,837

2/25/2023



€coc/se/e

V ANV - €¢-¢¢0¢ pund 3dIAISS [ooyds

9£/'710°L 966'€96 €1%'929°L 6£9'G80°L 00G'.¥6 998'GlL. $06'S1L9 Jeaf jo pus je souejeg pun pa3oLisay
698'9% 698'9% 698°'9% 191'2¢ £9¥'05 18E'¥Z ov.L'ZE @oueleg pund ajqepuads-uoN
Zre'eLo'L Zre'el9'L 90v'8LL L £96'/66 LyTov. 06Z'8¥9 ZvS'0S89 Jeaf jo buluuibaq je sauejeg puny
ovL'El) (2£2'8¥%9) (£2¥'299) 9€6'GG v¥y'0ZL 61.'/SC 166°'L6 (z62'2) S32MNOS ¥IHLO
ANV STINLIANIdX3 ¥3IA0 INNIATYH SST0X3
Z80°0L¥ 067'G96'C 80%#'G5S'E G0Z'v2L's 6E8' PP 'C 80£'82.'c  1/8'v6l'T  20L'169'C a3alviydoydddy V.10l
GLL'/2 112'¥€T 295'902 80G6°/LC 666'LLL 029'602 12.'G61 9Ge'vEL SNOILOVSNYYL ¥FHLO/SHIHASNYSHL ONIODLNO
19£'28¢ cLz'Lel's 9¥8'8ve's 169'906'2 0¥8'992'C 189'81G'C  9G1'66G'C  9¥.'295'C SIYNLIANILX3 TV1OL
89G°LG) GIG'LLY 100992 . LO6'LYL Z09'€0l Liv'egt 66E°191 AepnQ [ended
£80°L £80'6 000'8 088'L 869'c 086°L) yee'vl €161 sea4 pue sanQ
6SY'ZLL 82¥'259'L 696'6.7'L 08Z'¥Sh'L £09'v20°L y18212') 128'v61°L £8e'vGT'L sesuadx3 JayjQ pue ‘sajddng ‘pood
zeL'1e 819'80L 98898 G/0'v6 LG'S. 0,9'29 Zve'es €LL'PS S90IAIag paseyaIng
1G0'€Z 8/2'G¥9 122'229 BLE'PPS 199°CLy ¥6£'65Y 06508 6LLVLY slyeuag 8afojdwg
1A A L£2'868 161'G88 £¥1'908 0EY'8SS 822'159 L08'ze. 8G6'799 sslejes
:STUNLIANIIXT
z28'€2S £G/'9LY'E 1£6'268'C Ly1'629'C £82'G9S'C 120'986'C  G/8'988'C  018'¥69'C SYI4SNVHL ® SANNIATY TV1OL
- 00062l 000'GZL 059zl L9E'66 000'08 0529/ 0/0°'6€ suopjoesuel] JayjO B sieysuel] Buiwoou|
Z8G'v8¢ 6019112 1251902 £0¥'G66'C G/9'6L1'C 2€6'79L'C  698'06L°L 100'6.G°L $80IN0G [eJopa
($0L'p) 6EL'8L £¥8'Z8 861'GGL 21896 £99'89 06L'GL 126'v. $90IN0S 8jelS
Y6 eVl G0S‘29. 195'€29 068'G0Y GEv'681L £€8'v/9 G90'v¥6 908°L00°L $901N0g [B007]
:SINNIATH
JONVIMVA  £2-220C £2-2202 2z-1202 12-0202 02-6102 61-8102 81-/102
V NIV TVYNIDINO a3Llany aaiany a3lany 43lanvy  a3lanvy
a3asododd a3aldoav

€202 ‘0€ ANNC ONIANT ¥VIA TvISId ¥o4d
V LINJWANINY
139dn4g JDIAAUIS AOO04 dNN4 FDJIAYES TOOHIS

1O14.1S1d TOOHOS MIIAINVT



LAKEVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT
RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION SCHOOL SERVICE FUND
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated
to be available for appropriations in the School Service Fund of the Lakeview School District for
fiscal year 2022-23 be amended and approved as follows:

Revenue:
Local 767,505
State 78,139
Federal 2,446,109
Incoming Transfers & Other Transactions 125,000
Total Revenue 3,416,753
Fund Balance, July 1, 2022 (audited) 1,673,342
Less Non-Spendable Fund Balance (estimated) 46,869
Restricted Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 1,626,473
Total Available to Appropriate 5,043,226

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that $3,965,490 of the total to appropriate in the School Service
Fund is hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
Food Service 3,731,213
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,731,213
Outgoing Transfers/Other Transactions 234,277
TOTAL APPROPRIATED 3,965,490

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT FEBRUARY 27, 2023

School Service Fund 2022-23 - AMEND A 2/25/2023



RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION
BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE
LAKEVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated
to be available for appropriations in the Public Improvement and Capital Project Non-Bond Funds of the Lakeview
School District for fiscal year 2022-23 be amended and approved as follows:

Revenue:
Local - PIF 975
Federal - Cap Proj - Non Bond 137,423
Incoming Transfers & Other Transactions (Cap Proj - Non Bond) 1,300,000
Total Revenue 1,438,398
Fund Balance - Public Improvement Fund, July 1 2022 (audited) 480,261
Fund Balance - Capital Project Fund Non-Bond, July 1 2022 (audited) 4,328,886
Less: Committed Fund Balance - Public Improvement Fund (audited) 207,976
Restricted Fund Balance Available to Appropriate - PIF 272,285
Assigned Fund Balance Available to Appropriate - Cap Proj Non-Bond 4,328,886
Total Available to Appropriate 6,039,569

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that $1,251,701 of the total available to appropriate in the PIF and Capital Project
Non-Bond Funds and $0 of the Committed Funds are hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes
set forth below:

Expenditures:
Public Improvement Fund - General/Restricted -
Public Improvement Fund - Elementary Facilities -
Public Improvement Fund - Tennis Brick Program -
Capital Project Non-Bond 1,251,701

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,251,701
Outgoing Transfers/Other Transactions 0
TOTAL APPROPRIATED 1,251,701

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT FEBRUARY 27, 2023

Combined General Appro 2022-23 - AMEND A 2/25/2023



